
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

Your ref  

 

Our ref     
Ask for Wendy Johnson 

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

  

 

District Council House, Frog Lane 
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU  

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543308075 

14 August 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
In light of the current Covid-19 pandemic and government advice on social distancing, the 
Planning Committee meeting to take place on MONDAY, 24TH AUGUST, 2020 at 6.00 PM 
will be held as a virtual meeting and streamed on-line (further information is available on our 
website). 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Head of Governance and Performance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, 
Checkland, Cox, Eagland, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews and Tapper 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 6 

4. Planning Applications  7 - 44 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

27 JULY 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Cox, 
Eagland, Evans, Humphreys, Leytham and Matthews 
 
INTRODUCTION:  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Planning Committee Meeting to be held online and 
streamed live. 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ho. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman, Councillor Marshall, reiterated what had been recorded on his Register of 
Members Interests form in respect of application nos. 19/00753/OUTMEI & 19/01341/OUT; he 
is a Member on Armitage with Handsacre Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Checkland declared a personal interest in application no. 20/00587/FUH as the 
Applicant’s neighbours are known to him. 
 
Councillor Cox confirmed that he had been a Member on Armitage with Handsacre Parish 
Council when the original consultation had taken place regarding application no. 
19/00753/OUTMEI but he has now resigned and is no longer a Member on the Parish Council. 
 

Councillor Matthews declared a personal interest in application no. 19/00753/OUTMEI as he 
has a relative on the Hawksyard Estate. 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 June 2020 previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with the supplementary report of observations 
/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with Planning 
Applications 19/00753/OUTMEI, 19/01015/OUTM, 20/00587/FUH & 19/01341/OUT 
 
19/00753/OUTMEI – OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE CREATION OF 
DEVELOPMENT PLATFORM AND THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING, 
ENVIRONMENTAL CENTRE, AND SECURITY GATEHOUSE, SITE CLEARANCE, 
REMEDIATION AND PHASED MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISING UP TO 2,300 NEW DWELLINGS AND RESIDENTIAL UNITS (USE CLASSES 
C3 AND C2), UP TO 1.2 HA OF MIXED-USE (USE CLASSES A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, C1, C2, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

C3, D1 AND D2), UP TO 5 HA OF EMPLOYMENT (USE CLASSES B1A, B, C AND B2), A 
SCHOOL (ALL THROUGH SCHOOL OR 1 NO. 2 FORM ENTRY PRIMARY SCHOOL (USE 
CLASS D1)), FORMAL AND INFORMAL PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE OPEN SPACE, KEY 
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING NEW ADOPTABLE ROADS WITHIN THE SITE AND THE 
PROVISION OF A NEW PRIMARY ACCESS JUNCTION ON TO THE A513, GROUND AND 
ROOF MOUNTED SOLAR PANELS AND 2 NO. EXISTING ELECTRICITY SUBSTATIONS 
(132 KV AND 400 KV) RETAINED (ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT ACCESS) 
RUGELEY POWER STATION, ARMITAGE ROAD, ARMITAGE, RUGELEY 
FOR RUGELEY POWER LIMITED 

 
RESOLVED:-  That this application be approved subject to the conditions (including 
those amended within the supplementary report) outlined in the report of the Head of 
Economic Growth and Development but subject to the owners/applicants first entering 
into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the 
Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure contributions/ planning 
obligations towards:- 
 
1. On-site affordable housing provision; 
2. On-site sports provision (including changing facilities and management) and off-site 
cricket contribution; 
3. On-site Public Open Space provision (including delivery of the waterside park, 
retained and new allotments and public art); 
4. Education provision, including on-site delivery of either a 2 form entry primary school 
with off-site secondary school contribution or an on-site all through school; 
5. Highways and transport contributions (comprising off-site highway works (junction 
improvements), canal towpath improvements, public transport service enhancement 
sum and Trent Valley Station improvements); 
6. Travel plan monitoring sum; 
7. Cannock Chase SAC air quality mitigation scheme; and 
8. On-site community building. 
 

Also, subject to the completion of a separate Unilateral Undertaking Agreement 
relating to the payment of £178.60 per CIL exempt dwelling for recreational mitigation 
for the Cannock Chase SAC. 
 

If the S106 legal agreement and Unilateral Undertaking are not signed /completed by 
the 2nd November 2020 or the expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then 
powers to be delegated to officers to refuse planning permission, based on the 
unacceptability of the development, without the required contributions and 
undertakings, as outlined in the report. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Mark Sitch, Barton 
Willmore (Applicant’s Agent)). 
 
 

19/01015/OUTM 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF UP TO 200 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS 
FOR PHASE 2 OF THE STREETHAY STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT ALLOCATION (SITE 
REFERENCE LC1) INCLUDING COMPREHENSIVE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE, 
FOOTPATHS, OPEN SPACE, CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA, SURFACE AND FOUL WATER 
DRAINAGE INCLUDING ATTENUATION POND, AND OTHER ANCILLARY 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND WORKS. ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR POINTS OF 
ACCESS, WHICH INCLUDES TWO POINTS OF ACCESS CONNECTING INTO THE 
WESTERN EDGE OF THE PHASE 1 STREETHAY DEVELOPMENT. AFFECTS FOOTPATH 
'FRADLEY AND STREETHAY 1'. 
LAND AT STREETHAY, BURTON ROAD, STREETHAY, LICHFIELD 
FOR MILLER HOMES 

 

Page 4



 

RESOLVED:-  That this application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development and the change referred 
to in the supplementary report to ensure provision of on-site public open space as part 
of the S106 Agreement 

 
but subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
under the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure 
contributions/planning obligations towards: 
 
1. 35% Affordable Housing; 
2. Education Contribution for Primary School Places; 
3. Offsite highways improvements scheme 
4. Travel Plan Contribution;  
5. The formation of a maintenance management company to maintain the Open 
Space; and 

6.  On-site Public Open Space. 
 
If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by the 31 March 2021 or the 
expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to officers 
to refuse planning permission based on the unacceptability of the development without 
the required contributions 
and undertakings as outlined in the report. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Ms Helen Dawkins, 
Miller Homes (Applicant)). 
 
 

20/00587/FUH 
SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO REAR AND ENLARGEMENT OF FIRST FLOOR 
SECTION 
22 GAIAFIELDS ROAD, LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE, WS13 7LT 
FOR MR S ARMSTRONG 
 

RESOLVED:-  That this application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development.  

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Frank Horsfall 
(Objector) and Councillor Paul Ray (Ward Councillor)). 
 
 

19/01341/OUT 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF 3 NO DWELLINGS, INCLUDING 
DEMOLITION OF OUTBUILDINGS (ACCESS & LAYOUT) 
THE MOUNT, PIKE LANE, ARMITAGE, RUGELEY 
FOR MR & MRS A & R STANLEY 
 

RESOLVED:-  That this application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development; an additional condition 
to remove permitted development rights (to read as below), and subject to the 
owners/applicants first entering into a Unilateral Undertaking under the Town and 
Country Planning Act (as amended), to secure contributions towards the Cannock 
Chase Special Area of Conservation; and that, 
 
If the Unilateral Undertaking is not signed/completed by the 1st October 2020 or the 
expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to officers 
to refuse planning permission based on the unacceptability of the development without 
the required contributions and undertakings as outlined in the report. 
 

Page 5



 

Additional condition wording to read:- 
 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development Order 2015 (as amended), (or any Order revoking and re-enacting the 
Order with or without modification) the dwellings hereby approved shall not be 
enlarged or extended and neither shall any outbuildings, enclosures or other structures 
required for a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling house be erected 
within their curtilages without the prior written permission, on application, to the Local 
Planning Authority.  

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Ms Chloe Arden 
(Objector) and Ms Debbie Glancy. Architect at Alrewas Architecture Ltd (Applicant’s Agent)). 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting closed at 9.47pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       24 August 2020 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029 
(2015), Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations 2008-2029 (2019), any adopted 
Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area, the Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 2015-
2030 (2017) and the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Waste Local Plan 2010–2026 
(2013). 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.         
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT  
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council.  
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any).  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

24 August 2020 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
20/00332/FUL 

 
Spion Kop Lichfield Road Hopwas Tamworth 

 
Wigginton And Hopwas 

 

 
20/00674/FUL 

 
8 Blythe View Lichfield Road Hamstall Ridware  

 
Hamstall Ridware 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



House

Long View

Elmore

Kop

Wycliffe

Cottage

Berrybrow

The Limes

Shelter

Woodland

Riders
Field

Aldergate

White Lodge

The RaftersBeechcroft

South View

Norwood

St Chad's Church

84.7m

Kafue Lodge

View
Church

Rhencullen

LB

LICHFIELD ROAD

Spion

The Lychgates

Wingletang

Manton

87.8m

Flaville

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

August 20201:1,000LOCATION PLAN
20/00332/FUL

Spion Kop Lichfield Road
Hopwas Tamworth

Page 9



20/00332/FUL 
 
Erection of a replacement dwelling. 
Spion Kop, Lichfield Road, Hopwas, Tamworth 
For Mr P Gray & Mrs S Foley 
 
Registered 15/04/2020 
 
Parish: Wiggi
[...]
 
Strategy, which requires new development to carefully respect the character of the 
surrounding area and development in terms of layout, size, scale, design and public views.  

 
2.2 As detailed above, the proposed dwelling is within the setting of the listed church and war 

memorial. S16 (2) and S66 (1) of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Area Act) 1990, 
require the Local Planning Authority to ‘have special regard to the desirability of preserving 
the building or its setting or any features of a special architectural or historic interest which it 
possesses’. 

 

Page 20



 

2.3 Core Policy 14 of the Local Plan Strategy states that the District Council will protect and 
improve the built environment and have special regard to the conservation and enhancement 
of the historic environment. Policy BE2 of the Local Plan Allocations states that ‘Development 
proposals which conserve and enhance our historic environment will be supported where the 
development will not result in harm to the significance of the heritage asset or its setting’, and 
that ‘The loss of, or harm to, a heritage asset will only be permitted where it can be 
demonstrated that the ensuing harm and loss of significance of the heritage asset is necessary 
to achieve public benefits that outweigh that harm or loss in accordance with the NPPF’. 

 
2.4 The NPPF states that when that when considering the impact of a proposed development on 

the significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset’s 
conservation (and the more important the asset, the greater the weight should be). Any harm 
to or loss of the significance of a designated heritage asset (including development within the 
setting of such an asset) should require a clear and convincing justification. Even where a 
development will lead to ‘less than substantial harm’ to the significance of a designated asset, 
this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. 
[...]
 Development Plan, the relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents and the NPPF.  
 

Page 27



 

In view of the above, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions, as 
set out within the report.  
 
 
 

Page 28



Tanks

25

Forest View

21

15

Elvet

Sewage Works

Green Farm

2

Blythe View

Moat Field

16

1

19

LICHFIELD

7

ROAD

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

August 20201:1,000LOCATION PLAN
20/00674/FUL

8 Blythe View Lichfield Road
Hamstall Ridware

Page 29



 

20/00674/FUL 
 
Erection of a detached 4 bedroom dwelling with associated works 
8 Blythe View, Lichfield Road, Hamstall Ridware, Rugeley 
For Mr J Greenway 
 
Registered 29/05/2020 
 
Parish: Hamstall Ridware 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to a number of neighbour 
objections and an objection from the Hamstall Ridware Parish Council. The Parish Councils objection 
relate to: 
 

 Concerns relating to character and appearance 

 Potential flooding issues 

 Highway concerns including on street parking.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the commencement of development hereby approved: 
 
3. No works hereby approved shall be commenced, u
[...]
he proposed cladding 
 
PLANS CONSIDERED AS PART OF THIS RECOMMENDATION 
 
Proposed Elevations (East and West), C4090/025/REV C, Proposed Elevations North and South, 
C4090/026/REV C, Location Plan, C4090/001/REV #, Proposed Site Plan, C4090/01/REV C 
 

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
Site and Location 
 
The site lies within the main residential area of Hamstall Ridware to the western side of Lichfield Road 
and adjacent both No 8 and 10. The Hamstall Ridware Conservation Area lies to the east of the site 
and Lichfield Road comprises an eclectic varied mix of properties in terms of architectural style and 
age.   
 
This application relates to a regular shaped parcel of land set within the curtilage of 8 Blythe View, 
Lichfield Road, Hamstall Ridware. The site is located within a residential area forming a gap between 
No 8 and 10 Blyth View. No 8 is the southernmost property of a pair of semi-detached properties 
situated to the north of the site. No 10 is located to the south of the site and forms an end terrace of 
4 linked properties and has a single storey side extension to its north which projects sideways towards 
the site which is separated from it by a hedgerow.  
 
No 6 and 8 reflect a pair of render hipped roof dwellings of simple form. No 10 is constructed of render 
and brick with a shallow gabled roof, with low profiled roofing a characteristic of this side of Lichfield 
Road. Another characteristic is the setback nature of properties within the street and the long 
frontages leading up to the dwelling frontages. There is a defined building line along the western side 
of Lichfield Road. The properties are also set back from the street and elevated to street level. 
 
The site is located in Flood Zone 1, with Flood Zone 3 located to the east of the site beyond Lichfield 
Road. The site is located within the 8-15km zone of the Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation.  
 
 
 

Page 36



 

 
There are some houses along Lichfield Road with vehicular access/ driveways, otherwise many 
properties park along the Highway. There is a former bus shelter along the street approximately 
60metres from the site. 
 

Background 
 
Previous application 19/01744/FUL was refused planning permission on 13th May 2020. The reasons 
for refusal are as follows: 
  

1. The proposal will have a detrimental impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties in 
respect of visual amenity and will therefore will be in conflict with Policies BE1, CP1 and CP3 
of the Local Plan Strategy, guidance contained within the Sustainable Design SPD and relevant 
sections of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

2. The proposal will negatively impact upon the character and appearance of the wider area and 
street scene in respect of its architectural design which is considered to be incongruous with 
the prevailing character of the area. The proposal is therefore not compliant with Policies CP3 
and BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy as well as guidance contained within the Sustainable Design 
SPD and relevant sections of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
The Urban Design Officer provided the following comments in relation to the scheme: 
 
“Whilst there are no objections in principle to development in this location, nor to the use of a 
contemporary design, it is considered that the proposed design would provide too much of a stark 
contrast and given its prominent visual location and close proximity to the existing dwellings it would 
appear incongruous and be out of character with the existing street scene and therefore the proposals 
need amending to ensure that the proposed development takes characteristics of the existing street 
scene better into account”.  
 
The current application has sought to address the above reasons for refusal.  
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for the erection of a detached 4 bedroom dwelling with associated 
works.  
 
The proposal is for a dwelling set with a front façade which reflects that 
[...]
 visually 
attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and appropriate and effective landscaping. 
Part c) continues by setting out that planning policies and decisions should ensure that 
developments are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built 
environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate 
innovation or change.  

Page 38



 

 
2.2 Core Policy 3 of the Local Plan Strategy states that the Council will require development to 

contribute to the creation and maintenance of sustainable communities. To achieve this, 
development should protect and enhance the character and distinctiveness of Lichfield 
District and its settlements 

 
2.3 Policy BE1 states that development will be permitted where it can be clearly and convincingly 

demonstrated that it will have a positive impact on the built vernacular. New development, 
including extensions and alterations to existing buildings, should carefully respect the 
character of the surrounding area and development in terms of layout, size, scale, 
architectural design and public views.  

 
2.4 As such, a key factor in determination will be assessing the balance between the benefits of 

the proposal which include the introduction of innovative architecture within the street scene 
against the scheme’s impact upon the character and appearance of the surrounding area, 
including its impact upon the immediate surrounding built context.  

 
2.5 The proposal assimilates well with the neighbouring properties, replicating their roof height 

and style and as such the general design and massing is considered consistent with the existing 
street scene.  

 
2.6 The previous refusal incorporated features which were out of context and character with the 

general street scene such as a protruding gable and ‘hanging window’ that was which have 
now been removed from these proposals.  The removal of such features has resulted in a 
scheme which is co
[...]
ing residents, while the amenity for future occupants is deemed 
to be acceptable.  Matters relating to highways, ecology and landscaping are also deemed to be 
acceptable as conditioned.  

Having regards the material weight attributable to each consideration, for the reasons set out above, 
it is considered that the proposal accords with the Development Plan and NPPF. Therefore, it is 
recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions as set out above. 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications
	Spion Kop 20.00332 FINAL REPORT.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	CONCLUSION



	20.00684 Blythe View FINAL REPORT.pdf
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion


	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	Spion Kop 20.00332 FINAL REPORT.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	CONCLUSION



	20.00684 Blythe View FINAL REPORT.pdf
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion


	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	Spion Kop 20.00332 FINAL REPORT.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	CONCLUSION









Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

24 AUGUST 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Cox, 
Eagland, Evans, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews and Tapper 
 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ho.  
 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Eagland declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 (Item C) as she is the 
Staffordshire County Council Ward Division Member for Lichfield Rural North including 
Alrewas. 
 
Councillor Leytham declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no – 
20/00332/FUL) as he is the Ward Councillor for the area and had heard from residents.  He 
wished to have it recorded that he would determine the application based on the information 
given at the meeting only. 
 
Councillor Barnett declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application 
no 20/00674/FUL) as she wished to speak as Ward Councillor.  She noted that she would not 
debate or vote on the application. 
 
 

7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 27 July 2020 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with the supplementary report of observations 
/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with Planning 
Applications 20/00332/FUL, 20/00674/FUL & Staffordshire County Council Consultation 
(L.20/03/867 M) our ref: 20/00722/SCC 
 
 
20/00332/FUL – Erection of a replacement dwelling Spion Kop, Lichfield Road, Hopwas, 
Tamworth 
For: Mr P Gray & Mrs S Foley 
 

RESOLVED: That the planning application be approved subject to conditions 
contained in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Clive Chapman 
(Objector) and Mr Karl Grace (Applicant’s Agent)). 
 



 

 
20/00674/FUL – Erection of a detached 4 bedroom dwelling with associated works 
8 Blythe View, Lichfield Road, Hamstall Ridware, Rugeley 
For: Mr J Greenway 
 

RESOLVED: That the planning application be REFUSED on grounds of design 
and its subsequent detrimental impact upon the prevailing character of the 
surrounding area and the street scene. 

 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Chris Poole 
(Objector) and Councillor Shirley Barnett (Ward Councillor)). 
 

 

Staffordshire County Council Consultation (L.20/03/867 M) 
Our ref: 20/00722/SCC - Proposed sand and gravel extraction, the erection of associated 
plant and infrastructure and creation of new access, in order to supply the HS2 project with 
ready mix concrete with exportation of surplus sand and gravel 
Land South of the A513, Orgreave, Alrewas, Burton Upon Trent, Staffordshire 
 

The Committee debated the consultation of a Staffordshire County Council application for 
development within the District area.  The committee heard and noted the concerns of the 
Ward Councillor and largely agreed with them.  They felt that there were material issues with 
the application namely that it did not comply with the District’s Local Plan and that the site was 
not allocated for employment as well as not complying with the County Minerals Local Plan by 
not ensuring existing sites (especially Manor Park and Saddleshaw) had been completed and 
restored.   
 

There was further concern that the need for the application was to aid HS2 as reports had 
been given that HS2 had not appointed any contractors as yet or had any dealings with the 
applicant. Concerns around highways and flooding were also expressed by Members as well 
as the veracity of the site only being operational for four years. 
 

The Committee had concerns on the environmental impact and destruction on the habitat in 
the area and that the effects of this would be experienced for a lot longer than the life of the 
quarry. 
 

It was agreed that a stronger and more succinct representation should be submitted by the 
District Council objecting to the application for the reasons stated. 
 

RESOLVED: That the representations as submitted be withdrawn and a 
revised consultation response be sent to Staffordshire County Council. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Councillor M Wilcox 
(Ward Councillor)). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.25pm) 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


